o AuGK},\strgi‘fm | @RH@HN A& -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM[SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application ,
of CP NATIONAL CORPORATION, a : o

California corporation, for pl:.cation No. 57822
authority to increase its rates (Fi ed January 20 1978)'
for gas sexvice in its South o
Tahoe Division.

Orrick, Herr on, Rowlcy & Sutcliffe, by
J, Gloiste Ttorney at I.aw,
for app cant. )
Saxa $. Myvers,

Attorney at Law, and

W P.E E.,. for t:he Commiasion
staff,

OPINION

By this application, CP Natfonal Corporation (applicant)
seeks to increase gas rates in '{ts South Tahoe -Division to produce
additional annual gross revenues of $584,200 for an average increase
of 10.7 percent over the revenues produced by the authorized rate - X
levels now In effect, based on 1979 operations. In addition, appli- -
cant seeks to establish separate rates for test year 1980 which
would be applicable until revised by a new showing of revenues,
expenses, and rate base that would be applicable beyond that time.

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge
Gillanders in South Lake Tahoe on November 28,.1978, and-the matter was
submitted upon receipt of late-filed exhibits on February 15, 1979.
Copies of the application had been served and notice of hearing bad |
been published and posted in accordance with this Com:t.ssion s Rulea
of Practice and Procedure.

Oral testimony ‘on behalf of applicant was presented by a
rate engineer. The Commission staff presentation was x_nade_by an

=1-




A.57822 NB

engineer. A representative of the South 'rahoe Public- Utility Dis-

trict testified regarding cost of natural gas versus fuel oil
General Information

Applicant is a corporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of California. It owns and operates
public utility electric, gas, water, and telephone systems in .
California; electric, gas, and telephone systems in Oregom; electric,
gas water, and telephone systems in Nevada; and electric ‘systems in -
Utah and Arizona.

Its principal place of business is located in San Francisco,
California.

South Tahoe Gas Department’ ‘

' Organization, The South Tahoe Division is under the super-
vision of a division marager who has under his employ 23 people, 21
of whom are employed permanently.

The business office of the South Tahoe Division is 1ocated
at South Lake Tahoe, California.

Territory Served. The South Tahoe Division pravides gas
service in South Lake Tahoe and adjacent territory in El Dorado County.
The population of South Lake Tahoe is estimated to be 21,000.

Source of Gag. Applicant purchases its gas requirements
for the South Tahoe Division from Southwest Gas Corporation on Rate
Schedule PGA~1. The gas purchased from Southwest Gas Corporation

is received at South Lake Tahoe, California where It enters appli-
cant's distribution system,
Results of Operatiom

During the course of hearinga in this proceeding the dis- |
puted issues between applicant and the staff were narrowed to (1) rate
of return; (2) appropriate allowance for the cost of ‘Stanford Research
Institute s (SRI) management audit; and (3) appropriate allowance for |
the capitalized cost of applicant's customer information services.sys--
tem. Applicant's witnesses and witnesses for-the. Comission staff
analyzed and estimated applicant's- ope‘:ating ::esults i:or test year

. 1979.

“2-




A.57822 NB

At the conclusion of the bearing, applicanti stated that,
after a review of the staff showing which was based on later data, it
was prepared to agree with the staff’s estimate, except for rate of
return and management audit, in order to expedite decision. To this
end, a late-filed exhibit, jointly sponsored by applicant and the
Commission staff, was filed showing an agreed summary of earnings at
present rates. This exhibit also reflects reduced ad valorem prop-
erty taxes due to the passage of Proposition 13, the new federal
income tax rate of 46 pexcent, and a reduction in the wo:king-cash
allowance. : : »

Applicant hired SRI to conduct a management audit of :[ts gen-‘
eral office and top level management. SRI conducted its audit at a
cost of $110,000 and submitted a report which covered applicant's
strengths and wealmnesses and proposed solutions to problems and: changes
in organization and business. The report also focused on problems with
data systems, management practices and traininé‘,; the need for develdp~
ment of a public relations program, and the role ‘of the Board of Direc-
tors. Applicant considers the cost of the SRI study to be a propcr |
charge to its ratepayers. Thus, it allocates the cost among its oper-
ating divisions. The staff recommends that the entire cost of the
study be charged to the stockholders because the ratepayers have already
paid for competent management in the rates charged and should not have
to pay for correcting deficiencies, corporate acquisitions and diveste
ments and profitability improvement which, according to the staff, are
clearly for the benefit of the stockholders. We agree with the staff
and will ado-pt the staff’ 's diaallwance of the cost of the SRI study.

S S R AT .
. -__.....

o g e
T




A_57822 RR

In Decision No. 90597, issued in OII No. 14, we found
the expense for the managemeﬁt audit conducted for CP Natjionmal by
the Institute of Managewment Research should be disallowed when
setting rates for CP National's district. However, we directed
CP Natiopal to develop an improved training program for its
customer relations personnel and to provide better supervision
over such personnel. We recognized the net revenue requirement
for this undertaking to be $38,000 annually for CP National's
total California operations.  Accordingly, we will include $8,100
expense in the adopted test year to fund this activity (allocated
to this CP National district by the £our-factor"methodology). :

The following table{sets:fofth-ché‘jointlynsponsoréd"
sumary of earnings at rates in effect on January 1, 1978 for
test year 1979, the amount of additional revenue required to
raigse applicant's rate of return to that recommended by the
Commission staff and the additionalfrevenue—required-to~xa£se_

applicant's rate of return to that recommended by applicant.




SOUTH TANOFX CAS DISTRICT
(Estimated Year 1979)
Based on December 31, 1977 Purchased Qas Cost
sect on Becenber 31, 19 | UTILITY.
STAFF - ~ Rate of Return st 11,03%

At P[gggg{jlagg of Return at 9,501 ~And SRY Adfugtment of $]1,194
| ' - Adjustment - . Results

Rates "Ad{ustment Results

' Opersting Revenue - . (Dollars 1In Thovssnds) -

Basic Rates $1,113.4  3443,2 $1,356.6

lﬂ.f" Rates ﬁ,3l9.0 ' - _"31900 ' * ) ‘.3‘900

Hiscellaneous 11,6 - 11,6 . 11.6
Total Opev.Revenyes 5 344,0 443,2 5,887,2 14,0 - 6,028,2

N TTBLSTY

0 ating Expenses o
Prodyction 4,256, - 4,256,3 - 4,236,3
Blstribution . 180,2 180,22 - - 180.2

 Customer Service _ : T . . : :

& Information 2.9 2.9 ' 2.9
S!l‘! 50 5;5 co i . - . 5.3
Customer Ace,With o _ . , )

Without Uncollec, 204,0 - - 204,0 I 204.0
Uncollectidbles 21,A 1.8 23,6 ' e , 24,2
Adainistrative : R . .

snd Genersl - 390,8 4.6 . 395, 4 : o o B . 394,1
CIS Amortization 29.9 ~ 29,9 . 29,9

Subtots) 5,691.6 6% 5,098,0  0 3 5,101,3

Book Deprecistion 79,2 AR ¥ 1 7% R 179.2
Taxes other than L o o . o
Income 80,6 - . 80,6 , . 80,6

State Corporation T S : DR
Pranchise Tax (13.2) 39,3 R 7 75 IS o 38,3
o Federal lncome Tax_ (99.8) 82,8 - 83.0 S o 140,86
- Total Qper, Expense 51239"';1_:226;1;;&"3;§.§66-9'.' L . S 3,340,2

- ,NfQKQPQrplevenueg o ZC’-G . o 21‘!i.f'i .‘=‘10’3
Rate Bagse : 74;‘?3'9 C f}7i-’:rf ,,5!4?},4”

  ;:;5ﬁ§e7o( Return §’65$:f1 e —-:f'9;§01‘f:}5f7 




A.57822 NB

The staff's original analyszis of the results of operation :
showed rates of return as follows: :
RATE OF RETURN

sEstimated vear 19/8: Test vear 1979

: Present : Proposed: fresent :Proposed
Item + Rates : Fates : Rates : Rates

Staff 3.71%  11.97  3.75%  13.44
Ttility (0.06) 10.72 (2.03) 11.03
(Red Figure) |

To estimate attrition the staff adjusted the estimated ‘1978v
ad valorem tax as if the Jarvis-Gamn initiative was in effect for the
full calendar year, then calculated rate of return for the years 1978
and 1979 on the assumption that (1) 1973 proposed rates were in
effect for both 1978 and 1979 and' 2) 1979 proposed rates were in
effect for both 1978 and 1979. The results are as follows:

RATE OF RETURN

‘Estimated Test
Year 1978 Year 1979

At 1978 proposed rates: 12.127% 12,25%

-A5:.1979: proposed rat:es 13.33 13.44

As the above returns :Lpdicated that there is no attrition
in rate of returm and that incre’:ised revermes for 1979 would be suf-
ficient to offset estimated Increase In expenses and rate base.without "
causing reduction in rate of return, the staff recommended that no
allowance for attrition be made :In rate of ret:urn allowed
Rate of Return :

Any rate of return determination necessarily requ:f.resv the
weighing of a number of economic intangibles which are difficult to
measure by statistical comparisomns. It devolves upon the judgment
of the Commission, after weighing the evidence presented by all of
the experts, to determine and set a fair and reasonable rate of “«-
return, . (Pag, Tel, & Tel, Co, (1968) 69 CPUC 53.) It was the testi-

. . mony of applicant s rate of return witmess that aa 11. 03 percent :ate

-f=




A.57822 NB

of return on rate base or approximately 16 perce*at rate of return

on common stock equity is needed to emable applir:ant to sell its

shares at a price which would not be ptm:[tively {lutive: to:the .

present stockholders and destructive to the mh't for applicant s

comon stock. ~ ; '

The staff's financial witness rccomn'ded a rate of return _
of 9.50 percent on rate base, or spproximately 12,21 percent return
on common stock equity. We have considered the arguments advanced
by applicant and staff and adopt as reasonmable a rate of return of
9.50 percent on rate base. Such a rate of return will provide a
return on equity of approximately 12,21 percent, an after-tax intexr-
est coverage of 2,53 times, and a combined coverage of 2.00 times,
This return on capital is adequate to attract capital at a reasonable
cost and to maintain the credit of app'L:tcant.

Rate Desiom

Applicant and staff (with some minor d.:.fferences) have
proposed a mew rate design for residential gas rates which will afd
in reducing the effects of declining sales on revemue, promote con-
_sexvation and not disadvantage the ratepayers. (See _Appendix A which
:Lllustrates the adopted sales quantities per ¢class of customers.)

T Smply stated, applicant’s revenue requirement Et divided
into two components are: One, the energy rate revenue consisting of
the cost of purchased energy and related uncollectibles and franch:.se |
fees; the other, the basic rate revenue consisting of revenue requlred
for a return on rate base and all other expenses.' For applicant
which purchases its total energy ::equirement the former component
generally represents two-thirds of the total revenue requirement.‘ .
Both applicant and the staff recommend that this component be col--- T
lected subject to adjustment through a balancing account. |

Applicant and staff differ slightly with respect to. the.
collection of basic rate revenue, First, applicant proposes h:f.gher ‘
monthly service charges than the staff, It is apparent that even the

. highex proposed charge does not cover the fixed: costs of service a.nd

-7-




A.57822 NB

in any event, the amount adopted will be reflected: in an. édjus»tment:
to the commodity rate in order to produce the needed revenue,reqtire- :
ment., | |

 For residential salés, applicant proposed that the comquity
charge portion of the basic revenue be collected by a uniform price.
through the lifeline usage. The staff recommended that the commodity
charge portion of the basic rate be spread on an inverted basis over
three blocks, For nonresidential sales, the basic rate 1s spread
uniformly over all sales. We will adopt .the staff's basic rate
design for residential and commercial sales.

For the energy rate portion of the commodity_rate,'the

applicant recommended a lifeline rate and a nonlifeline rate for res-

idential sexvice and the staff recommended that energy costs be spread

on an inverted basis., We will adopt the applicant's proposal and
establish a lifeline energy rate and a uniform nonlifeline rate for
all other sales. The energy rate revenue shown on the adOPtedVSaIes
table consists of the adopted cost of gas at January 1, 1978 rates
Plus the differemce between the current gas costs contained in Advice
Letter No. 132-G and authorized by Resolution No. G-2269. This dif-‘
ference (purchased gas adjustment) amounts to. $1 230,100 based on the‘
adopted test year; the resultant energy revenue to be allocated in-
rate design is $5,549,100.

The staff's proposed rate design provides rates designed to
encourage comnservation by providing an economic incentive for cua-
tomers to achieve conservation..

According to the witness for the South.Tahoe Public Utility‘
District, the district uses approximately 10 million cubic feet of
natural gas pex month for the incineration of sludge, the recalciting
of lime which is used in the treatwent process, for regeneratiom of
activated carbon, and for steam production. The witness was concerned
that if the price of natural gas increased above the cost of No. 2
fuel o0il, then the district would have to imvestigate the possible use
of No, 2 fuel oil in its incinerato;. To date the district bas madeno
studieg“ofghe cost of burning fuel oil norfhasﬁit madé~srﬁdiésxr¢gardbg[,‘




air pollution standards. The witness asked the Commission to consider = -
the fact that any increased costs of emexrgy to the district are paesed‘ -
on to the district's customers. o

' According to the staff, the sewer district's usage is 4 per-
cent of the totals and is the only industrial customer on. ‘the system. .
The staff has estimated an anmual increase in applicant's total sales
of 5 percent. If applicant lost the sewer district as a customer, it
would represent less than one year's growth,

We do not wish to distuxrb the air quality of the Tahoe Basin

and will set the applicant's industrial rate no higher than the cur-
rent equivalent cost per therm of No,' 2. fuel o:[l in South 'l‘ahoe.l-/.
Findings of Fact ‘ ‘ .

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the Pro-.
posed rates set forth iIn the application are excessive. _

2. Increased gas rates for-residential customers: willprovide
an economic signal:for customers to achieve- conservation. " 5

3. 1f the commodity charge for gas is priced higher for higher S
quantities of- -usage, customers will have an :anent:.ve to reduce use: to
obtain a lower commodity rate. :

4. Pricing gas for industrial use at $.0610 (the equivalent
current price for No. 2 fuel oil) will provide industrial users: with
an economic signal of the true cost of energy and give incentive to
review energy use requirements and possible conaervation measures.} -

5. Thke estimates, previously discussed herein, of opera.t:.ng
expense and rate base for the test yeaxr 1979 reasonably reflect the
estimated results of applicant's operations for the future. \

6. A rate of return of 9.50 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1979 will produce a return on common equity of approxi'-
mately 12.21 percent. Such rate of return requires an increase in
gross revenues of $443,200 which amount is reasonable.

7. The apportiomment of the authorized revenue increase to the
various customer groups as previously described is. reasonable.

. X/ lhe adopted industrial rate of 50.30l0 per therm 1s equivalent to.
the current current price of No. 2. fuel o:f.l in South 'J.‘ahoe.

-9-.




A.57822 NB

8. The increases in rates and chaxges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reesonab-le’;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasomable,

The Commission concludes that the applicaticn'should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows which
should be effective the date of signature because thexe is an inme- ,
diate need for the rate increase authorized

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
CP National Corporation is authorized to file the revised rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix B, and concurrently to
withdraw and cancel its presently effective schedules. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the ‘
revised schedule shall be five days after the date of fil:.ng The
revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on. and after -
the effective date thereof., '

The effective date of this order :I.s the date hereof |

Dated AUS 14 1979 ,_at San Fra.ncisco California. -

Commiscicaer Rickaxrd D. Gravelle, beizg
mecossarily adsent, a+@ not participate
1m tho Giswosition of this prococc‘.ing.

—Sfe

4/ 1//‘-7#,(\« /



rw@ix

CP NATIONAL

South Tahoe Division Gas Service
Adopted Sales
(Esumat,ed Year 1979)

Based on April 1, 1979 Purchased Gas Cost

B t ]
Yolume H Basic Revenue H Energy Revenue l/ t Total Revenue -

] :
Classification (Schedule No,) (Mth) ¢ $/th MF 1 §/th M} 1 $/th M

Residential (211,223,224) .

Customer Charge (1,000's) . = 116,8 257,0 -
Tier I (Lifeline) | 7,748.9 .0611€ h7u, 28022
Tier II .. 30000 . 219,7 /31132
Ter ITI | | 1,215,7 10323 1255 31132

d Employeé Discount o | " (0.8)

Total Residential - 2,004, 1,075.5'
Non Residential ' o R '
COmmercial (221) o
’Customer Charge (1,000'8) - 9.25 2,2 o 20.4 - -
Commodity Charge ~ -~ - 5,87.,9 - 07228 ok 31132 1,828.0
‘Industrial (2hh) o ’7 7306 o8 36,3 .3132 - d,é??-ﬁ,;

Totsl Sales = A ,'16,4607,1 | o Alr,r_5756.'6 S :,‘5,59{9.31-
Schedule 223 Lifeline - ';~_ B 67. 0_' _ . A
Discount ' - ‘;——————-—+

Total Volume E {';i ;I _’ : ;18 6?h 1*‘i;‘;_>‘;l;

cewe

_/ Energy revenue 1n01udes PGA aafter Jhnuary 1, 1978 and prior to April 16 1979 based on adopted purchases.‘f




APPENDIX B

CP National, Sowth Tahoe Division -- Gas

Appl.icant \s rates and charges are cha.nged to the lew:l or-extent set for't:h - ' ‘ ‘

this append.ﬁc.

Per Meter .
_. ‘ _ Per Month ' D
Customer ‘Charge (All schedules eacep‘t ctr-ehh) cemetreeenncos | $2.
Commodity Charge

Schedule GT-211 and GST=-223 (Reszdential)

Basic &
Sunmer . Winter

26 166  Therms, 'per, therm ...... -3L1L0-
cht . lm ' 166 . : " " . ..;;.-. .38360 .
Over 126 ‘ 82 ' 3 woo "w ceees ‘.. ) .hlhss
Schedule GMr-224 (Residerrtiai) : . : o

Basic &
Summer Winter

First 21 05 Therms, per therm ... - .31&1.&0; '
Next 81 05 """ e .38360°
Over =~ 102 210 oo ceveme h:.hss,f‘j
Schedule GT-221 (Commercial) \
ALl deliveries, Per therm ceeecerersenn. R .33_35.2 |
“Schedule Gr-ghk (Indus'triall | IR
- ALY deliveries, per therm <.......-.........;....,.....'...‘, _3510
Minimnm C:ha.rge- $3k42 a.nnually ' | ‘A

. Applica.nt's taxriff schedules are revised t0 the ex‘tent 'tha.t tb.ey shall show
the entire comodity rate in effect. The Purchased Gas Ad:]ustmen-t: C:Lause
8cction ahall be revised to reflect the energy' rates. authorizcd and no e that '
they are 1ncluded in the authorized commodity rates above.' -




